#### DESERT SOUTHWEST COOPERATIVE ECOSYSTEM STUDIES UNIT

#### AMENDMENT THREE TO COOPERATIVE and JOINT VENTURE AGREEMENT

between

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Bureau of Land Management U.S. Bureau of Reclamation U.S. Geological Survey National Park Service

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE U.S. Forest Service Natural Resources Conservation Service

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE Office of Deputy Under Secretary of Defense (Installations and Environment) U.S. Army Corps of Engineers – Civil Works

and

#### ARIZONA BOARD OF REGENTS THE UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA (HOST)

Howard University New Mexico State University Texas State University University of California–Riverside University of Texas at El Paso Universidad de Sonora Arizona-Sonora Desert Museum Sonoran Institute The Nature Conservancy Organization of American Historians Pima County and Pima County Regional Flood Control District Rocky Mountain Bird Observatory

#### Adding: University of Texas at Arlington Cornerstones Community Partnerships

With the exception of the changes below, all terms and conditions of the Desert Southwest CESU Cooperative and Joint Venture Agreement apply to this Amendment, and this Amendment is hereby made part of the Agreement.

#### **ARTICLE I. BACKGROUND AND OBJECTIVES**

K.2. The University of Texas at Arlington and Cornerstones Community Partnerships are hereby included in the Desert Southwest CESU as Partner Institutions.

#### ARTICLE III. TERM OF THE AGREEMENT

A.1. The effective date of the Desert Southwest CESU Cooperative and Joint Venture agreement is 07 October 2005.

A.3. The effective date of this amendment to the Desert Southwest CESU Cooperative and Joint Venture agreement shall be determined from the date of the last signature.

#### **ARTICLE IV. KEY OFFICIALS**

C.13. The technical representatives for the University of Texas at Arlington are:

Dr. Ronald Elsenbaumer Vice President for Research University of Texas at Arlington 701 S. Nedderman Drive, Box 19162 Arlington, TX 76019 Phone: (817) 272-1021 Fax: (817) 272-2625 elsenbaumer@uta.edu

and

Dr. Kelsey R. Downum Senior Associate Vice President for Research 701 S. Nedderman Drive, Box 19162 Arlington, TX 76019 Phone: (817) 272-1021 Fax: (817) 272-2625 downumk@uta.edu C.14. The technical representatives for Cornerstones Community Partnerships is:

Robin Jones Executive Director Cornerstones Community Partnerships 227 Otero Street Santa Fe, NM 87501 Phone: (505) 982-9521 Fax: (505) 982-2516 rjones@cstones.org

Mailing address: P.O. Box 2341 Santa Fe, NM 87504-2341

#### **ARTICLE XIV. AMENDMENT AUTHORIZING SIGNATURES**

The following authorizing signatures are attached to this Amendment:

#### U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

- A. Bureau of Land Management
- B. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation
- C. U.S. Geological Survey
- D. National Park Service
- U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
- E. U.S. Forest Service
- F. Natural Resources Conservation Service
- U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
- G. Office of the Deputy Under Secretary of Defense (Installations and Environment)
- H. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Civil Works
- I. ARIZONA BOARD OF REGENTS THE UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA (HOST)
- J. Howard University
- K. New Mexico State University
- L. Texas State University
- M. University of California Riverside
- N. University of Texas at El Paso
- O. Universidad de Sonora
- P. Arizona-Sonora Desert Museum
- Q. Sonoran Institute
- R. The Nature Conservancy
- S. Organization of American Historians
- T. Pima County and Pima County Regional Flood Control District
- U. Rocky Mountain Bird Observatory

- V. University of Texas at Arlington W. Cornerstones Community Partnerships

A. Bureau of Land Management

[Print Name]: [Print Title]:

Date

[Print Name]: [Print Title]:

B. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation

[Print Name]: [Print Title]:

C. U.S. Geological Survey

[Print Name]: [Print Title]:

[Print Name]: [Print Title]:

D. National Park Service

Date

[Print Name]: [Print Title]:

[Print Name]: [Print Title]: Date

E. U.S. Forest Service

[Print Name]: [Print Title]:

F. Natural Resources Conservation Service

Bruce I. Knight Chief

G. Office of the Deputy Under Secretary of Defense (Installations and Environment)

[Print Name]: [Print Title]:

H. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers – Civil Works

[Print Name]: [Print Title]:

I. Arizona Board of Regents The University of Arizona

[Print Name]: [Print Title]:

J. Howard University

[Print Name]: [Print Title]:

K. New Mexico State University

[Print Name]: [Print Title]:

L. Texas State University

[Print Name]: [Print Title]:

M. University of California-Riverside

[Print Name]: [Print Title]:

N. University of Texas at El Paso

[Print Name]: [Print Title]:

O. Universidad de Sonora

[Print Name]: [Print Title]:

P. Arizona-Sonora Desert Museum

[Print Name]: [Print Title]:

Q. Sonoran Institute

[Print Name]: [Print Title]:

R. The Nature Conservancy

[Print Name]: [Print Title]:

S. Organization of American Historians

Lee Formwalt Executive Director

T. Pima County and Pima County Regional Flood Control District

[Print Name]: [Print Title]:

U. Rocky Mountain Bird Observatory

[Print Name]: [Print Title]:

V. University of Texas at Arlington

[Print Name]: [Print Title]:

W. Cornerstones Community Partnerships

[Print Name]: [Print Title]: